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ALAMEDA
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COUNTY O

CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Direaor

April 6,2006

Gregory Kelisky
2627 Lombard Street
San Francisoo, CA 94123

Chrisman Kearn
12470 Fiori Lane
Sebastopol, CA 95472

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway'
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Patrick Swasey
806 Main Street
Pineville, LA 73160-6406

Young Shin
dba Mead€fs Dry Cleaning
800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0O00112, Meader's Dry Cloaning, 800 W€st Grand A
Oakland, CA - Work Plan Approval

Dear Gregory Kelisky, Chrismen Ksarn, Patrick Swasey, and Young Shin:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case flle
subject site and the document entitled, "Work Plan for Soil Removal," dated March 23,
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Work Plan proposes excavation in the area of threa former underground storage tanks s) to
remove contaminated soil. ACEH generally concurs with tre proposed scope of work
that the. technical comments below are address€d during soil excavation' Please
additional invostigation or cleanup beyond soil excavation may be required to dos6 this
Recommendations for future actions are to be included in th€ Soil Exoavation Repolt
below based on the results of the excavation.

W6 request that you address the foltowing technical cornments, perform the proposed
send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification
ofiice (e-mail preferred to jg1ry1gigf,lgg1@gggyggg) prior to the $tart of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Excavation confirmation Soil Samples. ACEH concurs with the proposed

contaminated soil. A minimum of one confirmatlsn sample is t'o be collect'ed from 6ach
excavation sidewalls and the bottom of the excavation. Please present the resultB
excavation, soil screening, and soil ccnfirniation samples in the Soil Excavation
requested below.

2. Depth of Excavation. The Work Plan indicates that the deph of the excavauon
limited by the depth to groundwater. The excavation should be extended to a depth
lo remove contaminated soil that may act as a long-term source for
bontamination. Excavation during a period of high water lwels may limit the depth
excavation and the ability to remove contaminated soil that has migrated downward
periods of low water levels. Review of data from a former fuel leak case located at
Grand Avenue indicates that the depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 8 to
below ground surface during slte investigation and long-term groundwater
activities. Please consider these f€c{ors when planning lhe excavation'
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3. Laboratory Analyses. In addition to the proposed snalytes, analysis of soil and
samples for chlorinated solvents, ethylene dibromide, and 1,2-dichloroethane is
Please present the results in the Soil Excavation Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please $ubmit tecfinical repods to Alameda CdJnty Environmenhl Health (Attention: Mr.
Wickham), according to the follo*'ing schedule:

. August 31, 2006 - Soil Excavation Report

Theae reports are being reque€ied pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, a d 2721 through 2728
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTR9NIC SUBMIfiAL OF REPORTS

Eff'ective January 31, 2006, the Aameda County Envira{tmental cleanup oversight
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all report8 in elec{ronic fom to the countys ftp 8ite.
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The elecfonic copy replaces the paper
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/€nf(
activitiffi. lnstructions for submission of olectronic documentg to the Aameda
Environmental Cleanup oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit report8 as athchmentB to electtDnic

Submlsslon of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
€Jlectronic submittal of information to th€ State Water Resources Contrd Board
Geokacker website. submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September
SWRCB adopted regulations that require el€ctronh submittal of informat'lon for
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
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Beginning July 1,2005, electronic submittal of a complet€ copy of all necessary was

storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analylic€l data'
locations of monitor wells, and glEf data to the Geotracker database over the

required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more
these requirements fttto:i/vrww.swrcb.ca.qod .

In ord6r to facilitate electronic conespondence, we request that you provide up to date
mail addresses for all responsible and inter€ted partie€. Ploase provide current
addresses and notify us of future changes io electronic mail addresses by sending an
mail message to me at ieffy.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover letter from the reGponsible party that states, a! a minimum, the

on
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"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/of recommendations contained th€
:beattached document or report is tue and @nect to the best of my knovtl€dge." This letter m

signed by an offlrcer or legally authorized r€presentative of your company. Please indude a
letter satisrying these requiremenb with all future reports and technical dodrments
ttis fud leak oase.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The california Busindss and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1)
work plans and technical or implementation reports contraining gealogic or
6valuation6 andior Judgments be performed under the dir€ction of an appropriately
certified professional. For your submittal to be conskJered a \ralid technical report, you
present site specific data, data interpretatiom, and recommendations prepared
appropriately licenEed professional and include the professional r€gistration stamp,
and statsment of professional certiflication. Please ensure all that all technical reports
for thb fud leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK.CqEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, latar reports, or enforcement actions may re$ult in
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Slorage Tank
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cosl of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays ar€r occuring or reports are not submitted as
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or othor appropriate agency,
the county District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Hoallh and
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizB enforcernent including adminbtrative action or
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for eaoh day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

JM/Wbk}ltm, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Eleotronic Report Upload (ftp) Inslructiong

cc: John Carver
John Carver Consulting
670 Vernon Street #401
Oakland, CA 94610

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ENVIFONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Svite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

SrID # 917

Mr. Micheal O'Conner
Alameda County District Attomey's Office
7677 Oakport, Suite 400
Oakland CA 9462 i

Re: Dlsposidon of Investigation of 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland CA 94607, former
Meaders Drapes

Dear Mr, O'Connsr:

This letter is meant to bring your attention to the above referenced site tbat remains dormant
the 1989 removal ofthree.underground anks (300 and 500 gallon capacity), which
contained perchloroedrylene (PCE), stoddard solvent afld gasoline. Because the tanks were
believed to have contained gasoline at the time ofthe removal, total potroleum
gasoline and BTEX were tested in the soil samples from the removal. Up to 9m0 paxts per
million TPH as gasoline and 14, 28, 9.9 and 4.7 ppm BTEX, respectively was found in the
samples from beneath the tank at depths ranging from 1l % to 13' below ground surface.
Numerous holes in the tarls were noted at the time of tle removal. No firther work since &is
time has occurred. Hopefully, your office has a lengthy file on this site.

Because the property owner, Mr, Patrick Swasey, filed for Chapter 7 bankruptry, no other
individuals or entities have been identified as responsible parties, A pre-enforcement hearinf
with your offrce and the Water Board and a number of individuals proved unproductive in
February 1995. An attempt to access the EAR (Emergency, Abandone4 Recalcitrant) Aocotnt
also proved unzuccessful as they questioned why other previous ovrners had not been named as
potential responsible parties.

Notes to the file also indicate that Ms. Lod Casias ofthe l,ocal Overdight Program (LOP) had
requested that our office remove the site from the program. It is believed this requost was ddne
because tle former property owner failed to pay their LOP oversight bills. Since LOP no lo4ger
bills the responsible parties for their oversight, this may not be a currsnt iszue. Novortholess, I
would like to refer this site to the District Attomey O{nce and the Water Board for their
enforcement. Please advise whether the County should remain involved with this case.

I have enclosed a few pertinent letters for your infonnation. Please contact me at (510) 567-d765
should want to discuss this site in detail.

Sincerely,

&,AaA^
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. C. Headlee, SFRWQQB

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

DArrferS00wGrtnd
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Apri l  21, 1997

Steve Morae, Chief
Toxics Cleanup Division
California Regional water Quality Control
2101 webster  S t , ,  Su i te  500
Oakland, cA 946L2

Dear $teve Morse 3

Please submit
sites. If you
concact me.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway, Fuit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Board

Ttlis t'etter is transmitted as a reques! for Emergency, Ab#doned, and
Recalcitrant (EAR) Account funds for tbe attached two 81te8.

The.first attached Eite waa alao requested in 1996, but w48 not
forwarded to the State lJater Regources concroL Board. No trespoasible
party can be identified for Meader's Cleanera. This eite is
imtr)ortsanc and should be coneidered as ra .,b.adoucd lita.

Tlre second attached site is lhe Everidge service seatsion.
bas been given numerous extensionE to comply to no avail .
extenaiens have even been given by Ehe Clean-Up Fund to no avail aa
the RP has not spent any money for hin t,o be reimbureed. fflris site
should be considered aa a recalcitrant site.

Ttre site
geveral

these Ewo cases for inclusion in Ehis years list. of EiAR
have any quesLions concernl.ng this matter, please

Sincerely, ,
NI

0L-^
Tom Peacock, Manager
Division of Envi ronmental IIeaItb

c! Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief
2 aEEachments
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Patrick guasey
srrD *917
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Apri l  23, 199?

All reports and proposalE must
cali f ornta-Registered eeologLgt,
or -ReEistered clvil Engineer.

ff you have any gueetione, please
4320 .

Sincerely.

I-- ̂  {-xl,^,t
dalwl-,l

Susan Eugo
SenLor naEardour llaterials

cc: Rieh giett, RWQCB
I'iLe

Je

be submittea under seat of a
-Certified EnE inaer iirg Geologlet,

ptrone ,tennlfsr Eber1e at 510-27L-,

SpeciaJ.lst
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8OO West Grand Avenue
oakland cA 94607

1. Patrick Swasey
dba Dleader's Drapery
aDat alba lteaders DrY

Ilea].th care Services Agelay
oi snvironnental Eealth
ioviront.tttal Protection

)
)
)
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Notice of
Pre-Enfo!cenent
Revier Panel

FO ttt-

show
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Notice is hereby given that 9P9" tl:-*:tion of the ALameda cbunty

Environment"r ptot"tiion Divi3ion and the san Francisco Bay '

Regionar water ouarifi-;";t;;i-Board' t pri-notorc€Eetrt Revien

paner wirr convene "i'ri l i i i lv' i i;:*:l,i i ' 
iggs at e:oo ?n'ir

rhe offices of tbe ;i;;df c6irnty cazaraou! t{aterials olvision

locateal at 1131 u""i i i- i" i  parrwiy'.Room-2oo' A1aue'la cA 9{502'

rbis Pre-Ento"o"oeoJ-i"iie*-;;;;i'i'irr-"""""ne 
tor the purpose of

deterninins ."=por," iui!' iiiti!!-l= -tl I as appropr iate' closure'

site assessnent, clean-up and rnitigation of i'ontinination at the

above location.

you a,,e required to present infornation a,,i! supporxing doatmenxs

vh i ch svb s xanti ar rv i11;; ;;;i; the contr acxuar Ee 7 ax ions n I P

betrreel- Patrick n"rileT"ta Zti"r ryn4 -onerators / ovners ' 'as rerl

as documenxs vhich ZlL;i; 1i2#iv,-11e' currenx' corPorate and

financial status ot- a.ia,ir's ntapety anil carr*t cTeanets '

Iilea(ler. s Dry cTeaninq, and suc;cessor 
"otp'itions 

' to the PaneT '

The Alameda county snvironmental, Protection Division' and the gan

n,.r.,Fi q..!..', Rav Recrional water euality coniior !?i1* l:":.named 
and

I:: ": i :::" ;";';'#i"# i "i't'e' -o;; ii:I-"::.'i:: 3:::t :i"i::i+:i:;:.T:I ;;"#i:'plliirl".::lt-1"::::^::3"1.::"::?served .not ice ot  Enl -s  sr rE-&' !ervE-*-  - - ; ; ; ;osed 
responsib i l i ty

fol lowing persons or enti t ies 11^l lYi:q-;,r  - i t . icrarion offol lowrng personE " '- : ' i : : : : ;-  I i ." i -r" '" i ,d ; f t igation of
i" i-" i"""t ! ,  si te assessment, 

" l?i l-"1-i  r-. .r  *r i<. notice arl:::':in:i?1"= li' oilE- Iil;;" i;";; r;;,'ll1 lY-:l': ̂ ":::::
;:lii::"i:i:l i:-:'i; ;;';#;;;a oi-tn" rioht to appear and

bause, ir any ttrev t'ai'el il;"$;-";;l:::::-:1,+T:1"::"" "t ";:fti'J:,"x;$ ;;-;; ;;; :{":iiu-3:. ::?.:'3}"13'iE any

if,X=31'ii"3'"=Ji;:I i';;;i"- ;;";-said responsibi r itv or
obl igat ions:

altl CarPet Cleaners
cleaDing

806  ua iB  a t .
Pinevi l le LA 713 50-6{ 05

?. Patr ick SwaEeY
806 I ' ta in At.
Pinevi l le LA 713 6 0-6'10 5

3. cbrisman Nearn
124?0 Fior i  lJane
gebastopol CA 95472



chrisman Kearn
dba lleader's Drapery atrd Carpet Cleanera
an4 dba lleadlera Dry Cleaning
12470 Fior i  Laue
Sebastopol CA 95472

l.leader's Drapery and Carpet Cleaners
c/o Broach ltl.llians, Esq.
Irustee in Bankruptcy
PO Box 9
Lafay6tte cA 9 {5i !9-0009

coit cleatrers
89? Finckley Rd.
Burlirgame cA 9ilo10

Youag thLn
dlba Ueader'E Dry cloaDing
80O ltest Grandl Ave.
oakland cA 911507

Dated:

cc: Attn 3 Mlekle GledhiLL, Sunitorno Bank, 32o Cali fornia St.,  7th
Floor, San Francisco CA 94104

GiJ- ilensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Offlce
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
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7 .

Eberle
Materials Special- ist


